under all existing leases. The effects of IFRS 16 on accounting largely concerned leases
that, as operating leases, had not been capitalized under IAS 17 and had been recog-
nized as rental expenses. These leases are now reported together with the correspond-

1

2

39NOTESINTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS THE SHARES MANAGEMENT REPORTLETTER FROM THE EXECUTIVE BOARD CHAIRMAN

ing lease liability pursuant to IFRS 16. The transition to IFRS 16 took place using the
modified retrospective approach as of January 1, 2019; the option to not adjust prior-year
figures was exercised. Consequently, lease liabilities of the leases in existence as of Jan-
uary 1, 2019 were recognized at the present value of future lease payments in consider-
ation of a term-specific, country-specific and currency-specific incremental borrowing
rate. The average incremental borrowing rate was 3.63 percent. Leases that had already
been accounted for as finance leases pursuant to IAS 17 were reclassified at their carry-
ing values as of January 1, 2019 into rights of use and lease liabilities. These leases are
only measured pursuant to IFRS 16 subsequently.

  The first-time application of IFRS 16 resulted in the following adjustment effect as of

January 1, 2019:

EFFECT OF FIRST-TIME APPLICATION OF IFRS 16

in € thousand December 31, 2018 Adjustment January 1, 2019

Property, plant and equipment 429,109 99,924 529,033

Other provisions 247,350 –1,277 246,073

Other financial liabilities 59,143 101,201 160,344

  Dräger’s essential leases concern rented office space, service areas, and production
areas (most of which with contractual terms of between three and five years) and the
vehicle fleet (the majority of which with contractual terms of between three and four
years).

The amount of the rights of use is equal to the amount of the lease liabilities, adjust-
ed for deferred lease liabilities as at December 31, 2018 (see also Note 7 with regard to
the figures and development through the period). Future outstanding minimum lease
payments of non-cancelable operating leases reported in the notes as of December 31,

[…]

rent year. Other tax refund claims primarily include VAT claims. Remaining other current
assets increased as a result of reporting date factors.

OTHER PROVISIONS

As of June 30, 2019, other non-current provisions mainly comprise provisions for person-
nel obligations of EUR 36,225 thousand (December 31, 2018: EUR 36,170 thousand).

Other current provisions as of June 30, 2019, also included monthly accruals and main-
ly consisted of provisions for personnel obligations of EUR 66,703 thousand (December 31,
2018: EUR 81,248 thousand), provisions for outstanding invoices of EUR 45,744 thousand
(December 31, 2018: EUR 40,266 thousand), and warranty provisions of EUR 34,001 thou-
sand (December 31, 2018: EUR 34,014 thousand).

OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Other financial liabilities include for the first time the non-current lease liabilities
amounting to EUR 84,664 thousand to be recognized according to IFRS 16 (December 31,
2018: non-current finance lease liabilities pursuant to IAS 17 of EUR 7,363 thousand), and
current lease liabilities of EUR 33,875 thousand (December 31, 2018: current finance
lease liabilities pursuant to IAS 17 of EUR 291 thousand).

CONTRACT LIABILITIES

CONTRACT LIABILITIES

June 30, 2019 December 31, 2018

in € thousand Current Non-current Total Current Non-current Total

Deferred income 69,512 20,393 89,905 50,471 19,372 69,842

Prepayments received 49,342 1,143 50,485 44,477 729 45,206

118,854 21,536 140,391 94,947 20,101 115,048

12

13

10

11

47NOTESINTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS THE SHARES MANAGEMENT REPORTLETTER FROM THE EXECUTIVE BOARD CHAIRMAN

14

15

OTHER LIABILITIES

OTHER LIABILITIES

June 30, 2019 December 31, 2018

in € thousand Current Non-current Total Current Non-current Total

Other taxes 36,806 – 36,806 41,810 – 41,810

Liabilities to employees and for social securities 32,811 – 32,811 32,064 – 32,064

Deferred other income 1,227 6,278 7,505 913 6,727 7,640

Remaining liabilities 3,221 575 3,796 3,437 2,235 5,672

74,064 6,853 80,918 78,224 8,963 87,187

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

In the following table, the carrying values of financial assets and liabilities not regularly
recognized at fair value are compared with their fair values.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - ASSETS

June 30, 2019 December 31, 2018

Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

in € thousand Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets
– at amortized cost
Trade receivables and
contract assets 594,387 – – – 0 706,400 – – – 0

Other financial assets 43,255 – 43,235 – 43,235 39,912 – 39,892 – 39,892

Cash 150,204 – – – 0 179,561 – – – –

787,846 0 43,235 0 43,235 925,873 0 39,892 0 39,892

Financial assets
– at fair value through
profit and loss
Derivatives 3,668 – 3,668 – 3,668 8,488 – 8,488 – 8,488

Equity instruments 6,385 – – 6,385 6,385 6,383 – – 6,383 6,383

Debt instruments 546 546 – – 546 546 546 – – 546

10,598 546 3,668 6,385 10,598 15,416 546 8,488 6,383 15,416
798,444 546 46,903 6,385 53,833 941,289 546 48,380 6,383 55,308

48 NOTES48

Level 1:
Prices in the active markets are assumed in unchanged form for identical financial assets
or financial liabilities. The fair values of non-current securities are based on current stock
market prices.

Level 2:
Uses largely observable input factors that can be directly (i.e., price) or indirectly (i.e.,
derived from prices) observed for financial assets or financial liabilities; these do not
include any listed prices taken into consideration in level 1.

Dräger applies the discounted cash flow method when measuring derivatives. Expected
cash flows are determined on the basis of secured prices and/or interest rates and the